

GRETCHEN WHITMER
GOVERNOR

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

MARLON I. BROWN, DPA ACTING DIRECTOR

November 7, 2023

Latonia Fletcher 3209 Old Farm Flint Twp, MI 48507

RE: License #:	AS250377442
	Valley Assisted Care
	3701 Worchester
	Flint, MI 48503

Dear Ms. Fletcher:

Attached is the Renewal Licensing Study Report for the facility referenced above. You have submitted an acceptable written corrective action plan addressing the violations cited in the report. To verify your implementation and compliance with this corrective action plan:

 You are to submit documentation of compliance. Please send pictures of corrective action measures taken.

Please contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available, and you need to speak to someone immediately, you may contact the local office at (517) 643-7960.

Sincerely,

Martin Gonzales, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems 611 W. Ottawa Street

P.O. Box 30664 Lansing, MI 48909

Mark Cours

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS RENEWAL INSPECTION REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AS250377442			
Licensee Name:	Latonia Fletcher			
Licensee Address:	3209 Old Farm			
	Flint Twp, MI 48507			
Licensee Telephone #:	(810) 449-2473			
Licensee/Licensee Designee:	Latonia Fletcher			
Administrator:	Latonia Fletcher			
Administrator:	Latonia Fietchei			
Name of Facility:	Valley Assisted Care			
reality.	Validy 713313104 Oard			
Facility Address:	3701 Worchester			
- a a y / ta a . e e e .	Flint, MI 48503			
	,			
Facility Telephone #:	(810) 449-2473			
•				
Original Issuance Date:	06/25/2015			
Capacity:	6			
Program Type:	PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED			
	AGED			

II. METHODS OF INSPECTION

Date o	of On-site Inspection(s):		11/07/20	023	
Date o	of Bureau of Fire Services Inspect	ion if appli	cable:	n/a	
Date o	of Health Authority Inspection if ap	plicable:	n/a		
No. of	f staff interviewed and/or observed f residents interviewed and/or obse f others interviewed 0 Role:	erved		1 6	
• N	ledication pass / simulated pass o	bserved?	Yes ⊠	No ☐ If no, explain.	
• N	ledication(s) and medication recor	d(s) revie	wed? Ye	es 🗵 No 🗌 If no, explain.	
Y	Resident funds and associated documents reviewed for at least one resident? Yes \boxtimes No \square If no, explain. Meal preparation / service observed? Yes \boxtimes No \square If no, explain.				
• F	ïre drills reviewed? Yes ⊠ No □] If no, ex	plain.		
• F	ire safety equipment and practices	s observed	d? Yes [⊠ No lf no, explain.	
lf	-scores reviewed? (Special Certifi no, explain. Vater temperatures checked? Yes		-		
• C	ncident report follow-up? Yes 🖂 lone to report or follow up on. Corrective action plan compliance v N/A 🖂 lumber of excluded employees follo	verified?	∕es ☐ (
• V	/ariances? Yes	ı) No 🗌	N/A 🖂		

III. DESCRIPTION OF FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS

This facility was	found to be in non-compliance with the following rules:		
R 400.14403	Maintenance of premises.		
	(11) Handrails and nonskid surfacing shall be installed in showers and bath areas.		
At the time of my nonskid surfacing	inspection, it was noted that tub/showers were not equipped with g.		
R 400.14410	Bedroom furnishings.		
	(2) A resident bedroom shall be equipped with a mirror that is appropriate for grooming.		
At the time of my with mirrors.	inspection, it was noted that multiple bedrooms were not equipped		
R 400.14505	Smoke detection equipment; location; battery replacement; testing, examination, and maintenance; spacing of detectors mounted on ceilings and walls; installation requirements for new construction, conversions and changes of category.		
	(2) Approved heat detectors may be installed in place of smoke detectors in the kitchen or bathroom and in other areas of the home that contain flame- or heat-producing equipment.		
At the time of my in the laundry roo	r inspection, it was noted that there was not a smoke/heat detector om.		
R 400.14511	Flame-producing equipment; enclosures.		
	(2) Heating plants and other flame-producing equipment located on the same level as the residents shall be enclosed in a room that is constructed of material which has a 1-hour-fire resistance rating, and the door shall be made of 1 3/4-inch solid core wood. The door shall be hung in a fully stopped wood or steel frame and shall be equipped with an automatic self-closing device and positive-latching hardware.		

At the time of my inspection, it was noted that the door leading to the furnace room was not equipped with an automatic self-closing device and positive latching hardware.

IV. RECOMMENDATION

An acceptable corrective action plan has been received. Renewal of the license is recommended.

Martin Gonzales
Licensing Consultant